HARNESS RACING
13:71-5.17 Ejected personnel; readmission; notice
Any person ejected from the grounds of an association
shall be denied admission to said grounds until permission
for his reentering has been obtained from the official issuing
the ejection order. Notification of such permission for
reentry shall be filed with the Racing Commission.
13:71-5.18 Age limits
Any child under 18 years of age must be accompanied by
an adult, parent or guardian to be admitted to any race
track enclosure as a spectator during the hours when the
running of races is being conducted. No person under the
age of 18 shall be permitted to wager or in any manner
participate in any pari-mutuel pool or system.
Amended by R.1978 d.353, effective October 2, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 349(b), 10 N.J.R. 510(b).
Amended by R.1989 d.546, effective November 6, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 1972(b), 21 N.J.R. 3476(a).
Deleted "daytime" to describe race track. Deleted text regarding
requirement that children (12-16) must be accompanied by an adult to
be admitted to nighttime races.
Amended by R.1993 d.485, effective October 4, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 2648(a), 25 N.J.R. 4600(d).
13:71-5.19 Weekly reports on employees
(a) Each harness race track association and each conces-
sionaire shall make weekly detailed reports and deliver such

Residents ......................................... .
Nonresidents ....•..................................
Exemptions requested .............................. .
Department Manager.
13:71-5.20 State Police; reports
When the State Police in the normal performance of their
duties at an association meeting determine any defect in the
administrative or operational security measures necessary to
properly protect the grounds, they shall report the circum-
stances in writing to the Executive Director of the Racing
Commission with a copy to the director of security. The
director of security shall respond in writing to the Racing
13:71-6.1
Commission with a copy to the State Police, without undue
delay, of the action taken thereon.
R.1977 d.331, effective August 29, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 345(b), 9 N.J.R. 487(a).
SUBCHAPTER 6. ASSOCIATIONS
13:71-6.1 Employee compensation insurance
(a) Associations are required to carry adequate compen-

an insurance company authorized to do business in the
State of New Jersey, must be on file with the race
secretary.
( e) Compliance with this rule shall be a requirement for
relicensure.
(f) Prior to the commencement of any construction, alter-
ation, change or improvement by a permit holder of any
building, structure or physical layout at, about or within its
licensed premises or track enclosure by a permit holder,
plans and specifications regarding such construction, altera-
tion, change or improvement must be reviewed and ap-
proved by the Racing Commission.
(g) Each association shall file a complete financial state-
ment with the Commission on or before February 15 of the
calendar year following the association's last meeting.
As amended, R.1982 d.109, effective April 5, 1982.
See: 13 N.J.R. 820(a), 14 N.J.R. 347(a).
(g) deleted.
Amended by R.1987 d.43, effective January 5, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 2117(a), 19 N.J.R. 138(b).
Deleted text from ( d) "before a license is issued".
Amended by R.1990 d.573, effective November 19, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1717(a), 22 N.J.R. 3500(a).
Added (b), requiring proof of adequate worker compensation cover-
age.
Amended by R.2000 d.35, effective January 18, 2000.

6. Such other persons as are authorized by the Com-
m1ss1on.
13:71-6.14 Leaving of paddock
No driver, groom or caretaker, once admitted to the
paddock or receiving barn, shall leave the same other than
to warm up said horse until such race, or races, for which he
was admitted is contested; provided however, that in the
event of an emergency, trainers or grooms may leave the
paddock but only with the permission of the paddock judge
in which case the paddock judge shall maintain a written
record thereof. Such record shall be delivered to the
presiding judge. A trainer may leave the paddock before
his horse completes its engagement, but may not return to
the paddock unless approval by the presiding judge has been
given.
Amended by R.1988 d.402, effective August 15, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 1175(a), 20 N.J.R. 2071(b).
Added text "A trainer may ... "
13:71-6.15 Returning to paddock
No person except an owner, who has another horse racing

must be obtained as soon as possible. The State Veterinari-
an shall be notified immediately if any horse enters the
grounds under these conditions.
( c) In the case of any pony or equine mascot, evidence of
a negative Coggins test, together with a photograph of the
animal, must be filed with the racing secretary.
( d) The racing secretary shall be responsible for ensuring
compliance with this rule. Violation of this rule may sub-
ject the racing secretary and/or track association to penal-
ties, provided for in these rules and regulations.
( e) This rule does not affect eligibility to race or claims.
However, the trainer of a horse which races in violation of
this rule without evidence of a negative Coggins test and/or
a vaccination for equine encephalitis, is subject to penalties
provided for in these rules.
R.1976 d.125, eff. April 22, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 47(b), 8 N.J.R. 308(a).
As amended, R.1983 d.13, effective February 7, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1147(a), 15 N.J.R. 158(c).
Deleted old text and added new text.
Amended by R.1986 d.415, effective October 6, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 402(b), 18 N.J.R. 1448(b), 18 N.J.R. 2055(a).
New Rule was proposed at 18 N.J.R. 402(b).
Amendments to the new rule were proposed at 18 N.J.R. 1448(b),
and adopted at 18 N.J.R. 2055(a). ·
13:71-6.25 Ownership approval
No person shall in any manner become the owner or
holder, directly or indirectly, of any shares of stock or
certificates or other evidence of ownership comprising a five
percent or greater interest in any association or corporation
which has been or shall be granted a permit to hold or
conduct a horse race meeting without first obtaining the
approval of the New Jersey Racing Commission pursuant to
these rules and regulations. For purposes of this section
"person" shall be construed to include the spouse and/or
children of any such applicant and compliance with this
section shall be required of all such persons holding any
interest whatsoever whenever the total interest held by such
persons as an aggregate exceeds the five percent require-
ment. Failure to comply with this regulation shall subject
the applicant to disqualification and the permit holder to
the penalties and sanctions provided by law.
R.1984 d.44, effective February 21, 1984.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1928(b), 16 N.J.R. 378(a).
13:71-6.26 Annual listing of shareholders
Racing associations shall file on an annual basis with the
commission a list of all persons possessing directly or indi-

ments collected for the cost of workers' compensation
insurance or self-insurance coverage to the New Jersey
Racing Commission, which shall deposit these monies in a
separate account for the use of the New Jersey Horse
Racing Injury Compensation Board.
(b) Five percent of the owners' payment shall be deduct-
ed and paid to the driver, and five percent of the owners'
payment shall be deducted and paid to the trainer. In
instances where the trainer is employed by a training stable,
the payment shall be made to the training stable.
Amended by R.1978 d.354, effective January 1, 1979.
See: 10 N.J.R. 348(b), 10 N.J.R. 510(c).
Amended by R.1987 d.464, effective January 20, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1516(a), 19 N.J.R. 237(a).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1997 d.50, effective February 3, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 4737(a), 29 N.J.R. 448(a).
In (a), inserted text "the New Jersey Horse Racing ... N.J.S.A.
34:15-129 et seq."; and added (a)l.
Administrative correction.

or drenching, or through the use of a syringe or sharp, dose
syringe, or tube apparatus. A non-prohibited external rub
or innocuous compound as defined in this section shall on
the day of the race be administered only by application on
the exterior of the horse, except that food constituting the
normal and proper diet of a horse not containing prohibited
drugs and/or substances may be ingested by means limited
to the natural intake of a horse without aid or the assistance
of any device or apparatus.
( e) An external rub or innocuous compound is a single
substance, mixture of substances or compound which does
not contain any of the 13 examples of prohibited items as
set forth in (b) above, or additionally, any other substance
foreign to the natural horse which alters its normal physio-
logical state.
Amended by R.1994 d.126, effective March 7, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 3104(a), 26 N.J.R. 1238(c).
Amended by R.1995 d.296, effective June 5, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1956(b), 27 N.J.R. 2244(a).
Case Notes
District court would abstain from reaching merits of harness race-
horse trainers' applications for stays of orders. Bongiorno v. Lalomia,